

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report

Collins

2022-0826

Officer-Involved Critical Incident - W. 46th Street, between Collins Blvd. and Valley View Blvd.

Investigative Activity: Activity Date: Activity Location: Authoring Agent: Review of BCI DNA Laboratory Report 4/15/2022 BCI Richfield SA Jon Lieber #50

## Narrative:

On Friday, April 15, 2022, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Jon Lieber (Lieber) received the Ohio BCI Laboratory report for an item of evidence submitted on April 13, 2022, for scientific analysis (laboratory case number 22-33189). The report originated from the DNA section of the laboratory and was authored by Forensic Scientist David M. Ross. The item relevant to this report, which had previously been submitted, is as follows:

1. One cardboard box containing firearm – Remington 870 Express Magnum (Serial # B573172U) (Matrix #1)

SA Lieber reviewed the laboratory report and noted the following:

The BCI laboratory swabbed the trigger, trigger guard, grip, stock, forend, breech block and front sight area of the shotgun for possible DNA. These samples are being retained for potential future DNA analysis; however, at this time, the swabs have not been submitted to analysis.

A copy of the Ohio BCI Laboratory report is attached to this Investigative Report. Please refer to the attachment for further details.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



## Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Laboratory Report DNA

To:	Ohio Attorney General's Office S/A Jon Lieber	BCI Laboratory Number:	22-33189
	30 E. Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215	Analysis Date: April 14, 2022	Issue Date: April 14, 2022
Offense: Subject(s): Victim(s):	Shooting Involving an Officer	Agency Case Number: BCI Agent:	2022-0826 Justin Soroka

## Submitted on April 13, 2022 by S/A Justin Soroka:

1. One cardboard box containing firearm (Serial # B573172U) (Matrix #1)

Items	Conclusions
1 Firearm (Serial # B573172U)	No stains for analysis
1.1 Swab from trigger and trigger guard	Sample collected
1.2 Swab from grip and stock	Sample collected
1.3 Swab from forend area	Sample collected
1.4 Swab from breech block	Sample collected
1.5 Swab from front sight area	Sample collected

## **Remarks**

All evidence will be returned to the submitting agency.

Mind Dess

David M. Ross Forensic Scientist (234) 400-3707 David.Ross@OhioAGO.gov

Based on visual examination and scientific analyses performed, this report contains opinions and interpretations by the analyst whose signature appears above. Examination documentation and any demonstrative data supporting laboratory conclusions are maintained by BCI and will be made available for review upon request.

Please address inquiries to the office indicated, using the BCI case number.

[] BCI -Bow ling Green Office 750 North College Drive Bow ling Green, OH 43402 Phone:(419)353-5603 [] BCI -London Office 1560 St Rt 56 SW P.O. Box 365 London, OH 43140 Phone:(740)845-2000 [X] BCI -Richfield Office 4055 Highlander Pkw y. Suite A Richfield, OH 44286 Phone:(330)659-4600

> Page 1 of 1  $\beta R$